
An online calculator tool should be made available 
to businesses with inbuilt "sanity checks" to prevent 
the submission of anomalous and incorrect data, 
the report said.

In the first round of reporting, one employer stated 
it had a gender pay gap of 121%, the report noted. 
This would have meant the median female employ-
ee earning negative £0.21 for every £1 earned by 
her median male counterpart. 

Sanity checks would automatically question the 
input of such figures, the RSS said. 

The RSS also called for gender pay data to only be 
submitted in pounds and pence, as using percent-
ages left too much room for confusion.

Currently, there are four statistical methods for 
calculating the percentage difference in pay gaps 
and despite the government recommending one 
option, evidence suggests some organisations 
calculate their result using others, which creates 
inconsistent data.

The report said the government should offer 
training courses to help develop statistical skills 
in-house among HR teams, as organisations that 
do not employ statisticians are currently at a  
disadvantage. 

Employers’ records also should be published 
side by side rather than on a standalone basis, for 

Gender pay gap 
reporting 'flawed'
Gender pay gap reporting is “flawed in principle” 
and must be altered to simplify the process for 
employers to generate clearer results and avoid 
gaming of the system, a report has said.

The Royal Statistical Society (RSS) has set out a 
list of 10 recommendations to improve pay gap 
reporting, reduce ambiguities and make it easier 
to assess employers’ progress.

Numerous organisations entered their pay gap 
data incorrectly in 2017-18, the report said, urging 
the government to develop guidance alongside 
experts to help explain statistical concepts in a 
simpler format with the addition of illustrations to 
reduce ambiguity. 

Professor Jen Rogers, vice president for external 
affairs at the RSS, said: “We warmly welcomed the 
government’s original decision to introduce gender 
pay gap reporting. We also recognise the important 
improvements that it has since made. But we would 
urge it to go further and faster.

“I hope it will heed RSS’s 10 recommendations and 
turn a system that’s great in principle into one that’s 
equally impressive in practice.”
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transparency and comparability. This would make 
organisations more accountable for their results 
and stop an unprincipled employer portraying 
their results in an unjustifiably favourable light, 
the RSS said.

www.peoplemanagement.co.uk/news/articles/gender-pay-reporting-flawed-in-principle

www.rss.org.uk/Images/PDF/publications/2019/RSS's%2010%20Proposed%20Re-
forms%20for%20Gender%20Pay%20Gap%20Reporting.pdf 

Unemployment cut by 
27,000 in February
Falls in both short- and medium-term unemploy-
ment contributed to the latest overall, official 
figures show.

In the three-month period ending February 2019, 
the number of unemployed people fell by 27,000 
to 1.34 million against 1.37 million for the period 
ending November 2018. 

The fall in numbers was enough to cut the unem-
ployment rate to 3.9% from 4.0%. 

The latest figures show that short-term unemploy-
ment — less than six months — fell by 12,000 to 
796,000; medium-term unemployment — six to 12 
months — fell by 16,000 to 200,000; and long-term 
unemployment — over 12 months remained un-
changed at 347,000. 

Meanwhile, on a gender basis, the number of un-
employed men fell by 7,000 to 731,000. However, 
the decrease was not enough to affect the unem-
ployment rate  which remained unchanged 4.1%. 

The number of unemployed women fell by 20,000 
to 611,000 and their unemployment rate was down 
to 3.8% from 4.0%.

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 
which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In March 2019, unemployment under this count to-
talled 1.07 million, a 28,300 increase on the revised 
total for February of 1.04 million. 

The increase in numbers pushed the joblessness 
rate up to 3.0% from 2.9%.

The number of male claimants increased by 16,300 
to 627,200 and their joblessness rate increased to 

3.3% from 3.2%. The number of women claimants 
increased by 12,000 to 438,900 and their jobless-
ness rate increased to 2.6% from 2.5%.

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

December 2017 825 2.3 1,463 4.4

January 2018 826 2.3 1,451 4.3

February 834 2.3 1,419 4.2

March 849 2.4 1,417 4.2

April 862 2.4 1,416 4.2

May 879 2.4 1,408 4.2

June 888 2.5 1,362 4.0

July 899 2.5 1,358 4.0

August 913 2.5 1,363 4.0

September 933 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 954 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 977 2.7 1,370 4.0

December 999 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 1,011 2.8 1,338 3.9

February (r) 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March (p) 1,066 3.0

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

Regions In the February period, unemployment 
fell in seven of the UK’s 12 regions/countries and 
increased in the other five. 

There were 12,000 falls in both the East Midlands 
and the South West and an 8,000 fall in Scotland.

However, the West Midlands posted a 7,000 increase 
and unemployment in Wales was up by 6,000.

The unemployment rate was at or above the UK av-
erage of 3.9% in seven of the 12 regions/countries. 
The highest rates were 5.6% in the North East and 
5.2% in the West Midlands.

In March, the claimant count increased in 12  
regions/countries.

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.0% in six regions/countries. The highest rate of 
5.5% was recorded in the North East, while it was 
3.8% in both the North West and the West Midlands.

www.peoplemanagement.co.uk/news/articles/gender-pay-reporting-flawed-in-principle
www.rss.org.uk/Images/PDF/publications/2019/RSS's%2010%20Proposed%20Reforms%20for%20Gender%20Pay%20Gap%20Reporting.pdf
www.rss.org.uk/Images/PDF/publications/2019/RSS's%2010%20Proposed%20Reforms%20for%20Gender%20Pay%20Gap%20Reporting.pdf
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Region Feb  
claimants

LFS  
Dec — Feb

Number % Number %

North East 69,500 5.5 71,000 5.6

North West 147,600 3.8 141,000 3.9

Yorkshire & the Humber 97,400 3.4 135,000 4.9

East Midlands 64,000 2.7 104,000 4.2

West Midlands 117,300 3.8 153,000 5.2

East 70,900 2.2 100,000 3.1

London 154,000 2.5 218,000 4.5

South East 94,000 1.9 155,000 3.3

South West 65,400 2.2 76,000 2.6

Wales 52,100 3.4 71,000 4.5

Scotland 104,900 3.7 93,000 3.3

Northern Ireland 29,300 3.2 26,000 3.0

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketstatisticsapril2019

Sharp fall in average 
earnings growth
In February 2019, average total weekly earnings, 
including bonuses, were estimated to have risen 
by 3.2%, against the revised increase of 3.9% for 
January.

As inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose 
by 2.5% in both January and February there was an 
increase in real-terms earnings of 0.7 percentage 
points in February against 1.4 percentage points 
in January.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “This 
modest pay growth is doing little for workers still 
feeling the effects of the longest pay squeeze for 
200 years. 

“And with over half of those in poverty living in 
working households, we need a more ambitious 
plan to support jobs and wages. This means action 
from government to raise the minimum wage to £10 
as quickly as possible.”

The sectoral earnings figures for February 2019 
from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) show 
that earnings growth in manufacturing was cut to 
1.9% from 2.2% the previous month. Meanwhile, 
growth in services was cut by 1.0 percentage point 
to 3.2% against 4.2% the previous month.

In the private sector as a whole, growth was down 
to 3.4% from 4.2%. In the public sector, excluding 
financial services, growth was down for the third 

consecutive month with a 2.2% increase in Febru-
ary against a 2.8% rise in January.

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in February was 
steady at 3.5%, according to the ONS. 

In manufacturing, growth edged up to 1.9% from 
1.8% but in services was down to 3.6% from 3.7%.

In the private sector, growth was unchanged at 
3.6%, while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth was cut to 2.6% from 2.9%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Dec 2017 (r) 163.3 3.2% 164.0 166.9 163.5 163.6

Jan 2018 (r) 162.9 2.6% 164.0 166.3 163.0 164.2

February (r) 163.6 2.7% 163.9 167.2 163.6 164.8

March 164.1 2.5% 164.7 167.6 164.5 165.0

April 164.4 2.6% 165.3 168.0 164.2 165.1

May 164.8 2.6% 164.6 168.4 165.0 165.4

June 165.4 2.1% 164.5 169.1 165.8 165.5

July 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November 168.2 3.4% 166.4 172.1 168.5 168.2

December (r) 168.6 3.3% 166.9 172.5 169.0 168.3

Jan 2019 (r) 169.2 3.9% 167.5 173.3 169.8 168.8

February (p) 168.8 3.2% 166.9 172.6 169.2 168.5

% annual rise for February 1.9% 3.2% 3.4% 2.2%

% rise — Feb headline 
rate 3

3.5% 1.9% 3.6% 3.6% 2.6%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In February, earnings increased 
by 3.1% in the whole economy against a 3.7% rise 
for January. The annual increases in the year to 
February for various sectors (previous month’s ris-
es in brackets), were: manufacturing 2.2% (2.2%); 
services 3.1% (3.8%); private sector 3.4% (3.9%); 
and public sector, excluding financial services, 
2.2% (2.7%).

For the period ending February, the rolling three-
month average increase in regular pay in the whole 
economy was down to 3.4% from 3.5% in January. 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/releases/uklabourmarketstatisticsapril2019
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The three-monthly sectoral increases were: manu-
facturing 2.0% (1.9%); services 3.5% (3.6%); private 
sector 3.6% (3.6%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 2.6% (2.9%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. 

The figures have been uprated by the 2.7% increase 
in average weekly earnings, including bonuses, for 
the whole economy between April 2018 and Febru-
ary 2019 to give a rough update of earnings in the 
various occupational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £584.40

All male £625.40

All female £522.80

Managers £857.60

Professionals £765.20

Associate professionals £636.90

Admin & secretarial £458.40

Skilled/craft £538.80

Services £383.60

Sales £393.80

Operatives £503.20

Other manual jobs £395.60

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/april2019

Retail inflation rate 
edges down to 2.4%
Cheaper seasonal food and air fares cut retail price 
inflation, official figures show.

In March 2019, the Retail Prices Index (RPI) stood at 
285.1 and the annual rate of inflation on the measure 
favoured by union negotiators was cut to 2.4% from 
2.5% the previous month. 

Inflation under the new Consumer Prices Index 
Housing (CPIH) was unchanged at 1.8%. 

Meanwhile, inflation under the CPI — which is used 
by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Commit-
tee to inform its decisions on interest rates — was 
steady at 1.9%.

Price inflation

% increase on a year earlier

RPI 1 RPI RPIX 2 CPIH

December 2017 278.1 4.1 4.2 2.7

January 2018 276.0 4.0 4.0 2.7

February 278.1 3.6 3.6 2.5

March 278.3 3.3 3.4 2.3

April 279.7 3.4 3.4 2.2

May 280.7 3.3 3.4 2.3

June 281.5 3.4 3.4 2.3

July 281.7 3.2 3.3 2.3

August 284.2 3.5 3.4 2.4

September 284.1 3.3 3.3 2.2

October 284.5 3.3 3.2 2.2

November 284.6 3.2 3.1 2.2

December 285.6 2.7 2.7 2.0

January 2019 283.0 2.5 2.5 1.8

February 285.0 2,5 2.4 1.8

March 285.1 2.4 2.4 1.8

1 January 1987=100 2 RPI except mortgage interest payments

Six of the 14 groups that make up the basket of 
goods used to calculate the RPI increased by more 
than 2.4%.

The 4.7% rise in leisure services was due in part to 
dearer holidays abroad, offset by slightly cheaper 
UK holidays.

The clothing and footwear group posted an overall 
increase of 3.5% and included an increase of 6.5% 
in women’s clothing.

The fares and other travel costs group saw prices 
rise by 3.3%, but included a 4.1% rise in rail fares.

Food prices were up 1.2% overall. Bread was up by 
3.3% and soft drinks by 6.4%, but fruit was down by 
1.6% and cereals by 1.0%.

More than 2.4% % Less than 2.4% %

Tobacco 9.2 Personal goods & services 2.3

Leisure services 4.7 Leisure goods 2.1

Clothing & footwear 3.5 Housing 2.0

Household services 3.5 Motoring expenditure 1.9

Fares etc 3.3 Alcoholic drink 1.8

Catering 2.9 Household goods 1.7

Fuel & light 1.6

Food 1.2

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinfla-
tion/march2019
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